

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 746 OF 2004

JYOTSNA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SOM PRAKASH SONI Respondent(s)

(With application for stay and office report)

Date: 01/10/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.C. Buttan,Adv.
Ms. Kiran Suri,Adv.
Mr. Puruvesh Buttan,Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Buttan,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg,Adv. (not present)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Despite service of notice, nobody appears on behalf of the respondents to oppose this petition. The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(RADHA R. BHATIA)
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 746 OF 2004

JYOTSNA ... PETITIONER(S)

:VERSUS:

SOM PRAKASH SONI ... RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

Despite service of notice, nobody appears on behalf of the respondent to oppose this application for transfer. In that view of the matter, we direct that H.M.A. Case C.M. No.36 of 2004, titled as Some

Prakash Soni s/o Shri Babu Lal vs. Smt. Jyotsna w/o Shri Som
Prakash Soni, pending before the Additional District Judge, Nohar,
Rajasthan, be transferred to the Family Court of Delhi at New Delhi.

The transferee Court shall issue notices to the parties upon
fixing a date of hearing. As the respondent is a resident of District
Hanuman Garh, Rajasthan, the transferee Court is requested to
accommodate the respondent as far as practicable.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J
(S.B. SINHA)

.....J
(H.S. BEDI)

NEW DELHI,
OCTOBER 1, 2007.